Introduced Version

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Mason Parris.

## Lyness

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on



20182445

Second Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2018)

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring Mason Parris.
2	Whereas, Lawrenceburg High School wrestler Mason Parris
3	is a three time state wrestling champion;
4	Whereas, Senior Mason Parris won his third consecutive 220
5	pound crown at the Indiana High School Athletic Association
6	(IHSAA)Wrestling State Finals at Bankers Life Fieldhouse in
7	Indianapolis;
8	Whereas, Mason Parris is just the sixth individual to win
9	three state championships in the same weight class and the first
10	since Franklin Central's Jake O'Brien won three straight at 215
11	pounds from 2001-2003;
12	Whereas, In the title match, Parris (47-0) defeated
13	Merrillville senior Brandon Streck (33-2) by a pin in the second
14	period, marking the 11th title winning pin in his high school
15	career and breaking a record that has stood since 1938;
16	Whereas, Mason Parris's career record is 206-1 with his only
17	loss in high school coming in his freshman year appearance at
18	the state finals, where he narrowly lost in the 182 pound
19	semifinal;
20	Whereas, Mason Parris, who will be wrestling at the
21	University of Michigan, won four matches at the state finals to
22	end his high school wrestling career with a 152 match win
23	streak that dates back to the start of his sophomore season;
24	Whereas, In addition to his championship title, Mason Parris



2018

HC 1063/DI 84

1	was named the Mental Attitude Award winner in wrestling by
2	the IHSAA; and
3	Whereas, Outstanding accomplishments such as this deserve
4	special recognition: Therefore,
5	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
6	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
7	the Senate concurring:
8	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly
9	congratulates Mason Parris on winning his third Indiana state
10	wrestling title and wishes him continued success in all his
11	future endeavors.
12	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
13	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Mason
14	Parris and his family.

